## CHAPTER 51 LAWS OF N. J. 19 73 APPROVED 3-2-73

## SENATE, No. 1148

## STATE OF NEW JERSEY

## INTRODUCED NOVEMBER 13, 1972

By Senator BATEMAN

(Without Reference)

AN ACT concerning motor vehicles, and amending R. S. 39:3-27.

BE IT ENACTED by the Senate and General Assembly of the State of New Jersey:

1 1. R. S. 39:3–27 is amended to read as follows:

1

 $\mathbf{2}$ 

 $\mathbf{2}$ 39:3-27. No fee shall be charged for the registration of motor 3 vehicles not used for pleasure or hire, owned by the United States, 4 the State of New Jersey, a municipality, county, Regional Air 5 Pollution Control Agency, Passaic Valley Sewerage Commissioners, North Jersey District Water Supply Commission, a county 6 7 improvement authority created under the "county improvement authorities law" (P. L. 1960, c. 183), a local school district, a 8 9 regional school district, a county vocational or technical school, a 10 duly authorized volunteer fire department, any duly recognized auxiliary or reserve police organization of any municipality, 11 12 hospital, humane society, and anticruelty society in this State, New Jersey wing of the Civil Air Patrol incorporated by the Act of July 131946 (Public Law 476-79th Congress), the American Red Cross, 14 chartered local councils in New Jersey of the Boy Scouts of 15 America or the Girl Scouts of the United States of America or 16 17ambulances owned by nationally organized recognized veterans' organizations. These vehicles shall be registered and display 18 number plates as provided in this subtitle or the director may, in 1920his discretion, issue special registration certificates and special number plates for any of these motor vehicles which shall be valid 2122for such motor vehicle until the transfer of ownership or the destruction of such motor vehicles at which time the special regis-23tration shall expire. Upon the expiration of any special registra- $\mathbf{24}$ 25tion the registration certificate and special number marker shall be returned to the director; provided, however, upon proper ap-2627plication to the director the special registration and special number marker may be transferred to another motor vehicle acquired by 2829 the owner to whom the special registration and marker were issued. 1 2. This act shall take effect immediately.